
Map Option 1 
  



Map Option 1 
 

 

* CVAP =   Citizens of Voting Age Population 

** NL =   Non-Latino 

*** AIAN = American Indian Alaskan Native 

 District 
 Total 
Population 

 Raw 
Deviation 

 % 
Deviation 

 CVAP*19 
Total 

 CVAP19 
NL** 
White 

 CVAP19 
NL Black 

 CVAP 
Hispanic 

 CVAP19 
Not 
Hispanic 

 CVAP19 
NL 
AIAN*** 

 CVAP19 
NL ASIAN 

 CVAP19 
NL 
Hawaiian 

 CVAP19 
NL Other 

A 11,909         -36 -0.30% 7,337         4,438          450          1,593         5,749         2             641          -          55            
B 11,924         -21 -0.18% 8,502         4,782          463          2,651         5,840         90           258          -          101          
C 11,990         45 0.37% 8,209         4,036          383          3,167         5,041         42           199          -          44            
D 11,916         -29 -0.25% 6,044         1,342          441          3,898         2,151         70           154          1              27            
E 11,988         43 0.36% 6,918         2,571          381          3,320         3,590         62           423          1              107          

Total 59,727         
Ideal 11,945         Deviation 0.68%



Map Option 2 



Map Option 2 
 

* CVAP =   Citizens of Voting Age Population 

** NL =   Non-Latino 

*** AIAN = American Indian Alaskan Native 

  

 District 
 Total 
Population 

 Raw 
Deviation 

 % 
Deviation  

 CVAP19 
Total 

 CVAP19 
NL White 

 CVAP19 
NL Black 

 CVAP 
Hispanic 

 CVAP19 
Not 
Hispanic 

 CVAP19 
NL AIAN 

 CVAP19 
NL ASIAN 

 CVAP19 
NL 
Hawaiian 

 CVAP19 
NL Other 

A 12,032        87 0.72% 7,407         4,518         449          1,603         5,814         2              647          -          54            
B 11,991        46 0.38% 8,538         4,814         465          2,657         5,873         90            258          -          102          
C 11,846        -99 -0.83% 8,140         4,000         383          3,134         5,008         42            199          -          44            
D 11,950        5 0.04% 6,008         1,251         489          3,874         2,120         7              201          -          44            
E 11,908        -37 -0.31% 6,917         2,586         332          3,361         3,556         125          370          2              90            

Total 59,727        
Ideal 11,945          

Deviation 1.56%



 

Map Option 3 
  



Map Option 3 
 

 

 

* CVAP =   Citizens of Voting Age Population 

** NL =   Non-Latino 

*** AIAN = American Indian Alaskan Native 

  

 District 
 Total 
Population 

 Raw 
Deviation 

 % 
Population  Latino 

 CVAP19 
Total 

 CVAP19 
NL White 

 CVAP19 
NL Black 

 CVAP 
Hispanic 

 CVAP19 
Not 
Hispanic 

 CVAP19 
NL AIAN 

 CVAP19 
NL ASIAN 

 CVAP19 
NL 
Hawaiian 

 CVAP19 
NL Other 

A 11,635        -310 -2.60% 4,304         7,034         4,039         440          1,691         5,356         1              661          -          60            
B 11,972        27 0.22% 5,694         8,668         4,793         496          2,769         5,904         80            269          -          114          
C 12,383        438 3.66% 5,538         8,382         4,692         342          2,730         5,618         29            257          -          25            
D 11,760        -185 -1.55% 8,352         6,062         1,558         515          3,695         2,415         25            130          -          29            
E 11,977        32 0.26% 7,916         6,864         2,087         325          3,744         3,078         131          358          2              106          

Total 59,727        
Ideal 11,945        Deviation 6.26%



Map Option 4 
 

  



Map Option 4 
 

 

* CVAP =   Citizens of Voting Age Population 

** NL =   Non-Latino 

*** AIAN = American Indian Alaskan Native 

 
  

 District 
 Total 
Population 

 Raw 
Deviation 

 % 
Population  Latino 

 CVAP19 
Total 

 CVAP19 
NL White 

 CVAP19 
NL Black 

 CVAP 
Hispanic 

 CVAP19 
Not 
Hispanic 

 CVAP19 
NL AIAN 

 CVAP19 
NL ASIAN 

 CVAP19 
NL 
Hawaiian 

 CVAP19 
NL Other 

A 11,669        -276 -2.31% 4,493         6,824         3,817         321          1,845         4,966         1              625          -          68            
B 11,859        -86 -0.72% 5,819         8,275         4,546         538          2,636         5,627         80            285          -          75            
C 12,272        327 2.73% 4,838         8,755         5,205         480          2,370         6,377         28            296          -          61            
D 12,288        343 2.87% 8,518         7,105         2,082         541          4,177         2,939         26            86            -          26            
E 11,639        -306 -2.57% 8,136         6,051         1,519         238          3,601         2,462         131          383          2              104          

Total 59,727        
Ideal 11,945        Deviation 5.43%



Map Option 5 
 

  



Map Option 5 
 

 

* CVAP =   Citizens of Voting Age Population 

** NL =   Non-Latino 

*** AIAN = American Indian Alaskan Native 

  

 District 
 Total 
Population 

 Raw 
Deviation 

 % 
Population  Latino 

 CVAP19 
Total 

 CVAP19 
NL White 

 CVAP19 
NL Black 

 CVAP 
Hispanic 

 CVAP19 
Not 
Hispanic 

 CVAP19 
NL AIAN 

 CVAP19 
NL ASIAN 

 CVAP19 
NL 
Hawaiian 

 CVAP19 
NL Other 

A 11,662         -283 -2.37% 4,659         7,019         3,914         372          1,937         5,087         1              645          -          73            
B 12,342         397 3.32% 4,552         8,047         5,101         446          1,907         6,142         13            400          -          71            
C 11,688         -257 -2.15% 5,757         8,575         4,453         428          2,992         5,567         96            168          -          67            
D 12,012         67 0.56% 7,901         7,153         2,446         597          3,786         3,384         25            127          -          17            
E 12,023         78 0.65% 8,935         6,216         1,255         275          4,007         2,191         131          335          2              106          

Total 59,727         
Ideal 11,945         Deviation 5.69%



Map Option 6 
 

  



Map Option 6 
 

 

* CVAP =   Citizens of Voting Age Population 

** NL =   Non-Latino 

*** AIAN = American Indian Alaskan Native 

  

 District 
 Total 
Population 

 Raw 
Deviation 

 % 
Population  Latino 

 CVAP19 
Total 

 CVAP19 
NL White 

 CVAP19 
NL Black 

 CVAP 
Hispanic 

 CVAP19 
Not 
Hispanic 

 CVAP19 
NL AIAN 

 CVAP19 
NL ASIAN 

 CVAP19 
NL 
Hawaiian 

 CVAP19 
NL Other 

A 12,438         493 4.12% 5,231         7,257         3,981         440          1,973         5,288         1              668          -          60            
B 13,581         1,636 13.69% 5,147         9,448         5,918         545          2,351         7,090         28            406          -          100          
C 9,367            -2,578 -21.58% 5,075         6,061         2,850         337          2,428         3,629         25            142          -          23            
D 11,843         -102 -0.86% 7,024         7,770         3,143         518          3,650         4,133         81            124          -          46            
E 12,498         553 4.63% 9,327         6,474         1,277         278          4,227         2,231         131          335          2              105          

Total 59,727         
Ideal 11,945         Deviation 35.28%



Map Option 7 
 

 

  



Map Option 7 
 

 
* CVAP =   Citizens of Voting Age Population 

** NL =   Non-Latino 

*** AIAN = American Indian Alaskan Native 

  

 District 
 Total 
Population 

 Raw 
Population 

 % 
Population  Latino 

 CVAP19 
Total 

 CVAP19 
NL White 

 CVAP19 
NL Black 

 CVAP 
Hispanic 

 CVAP19 
Not 
Hispanic 

 CVAP19 
NL AIAN 

 CVAP19 
NL ASIAN 

 CVAP19 
NL 
Hawaiian 

 CVAP19 
NL Other 

A 11,909        -36 -0.30% 4,256         7,337         4,438         450          1,593         5,749         2              641          -          55            
B 11,908        -37 -0.31% 5,630         8,495         4,781         463          2,649         5,835         90            258          -          101          
C 11,990        45 0.37% 5,982         8,209         4,036         383          3,167         5,041         42            199          -          44            
D 11,825        -120 -1.01% 8,407         6,240         1,544         583          3,760         2,482         1              176          -          27            
E 12,095        150 1.25% 7,529         6,729         2,370         239          3,460         3,264         131          401          2              107          

Total 59,727        
Ideal 11,945        Deviation 2.26%



Map Option 8 

 



Map Option 8 

 
* CVAP =   Citizens of Voting Age Population 

** NL =   Non-Latino 

*** AIAN = American Indian Alaskan Native 

 

 District 
 Total 
Population  

 Raw 
Population 

 % 
Population  Latino 

 CVAP19 
Total 

 CVAP19 
NL White 

 CVAP19 
NL Black 

 CVAP 
Hispanic 

 CVAP19 
Not 
Hispanic 

 CVAP19 
NL AIAN 

 CVAP19 
NL ASIAN 

 CVAP19 
NL 
Hawaiian 

 CVAP19 
NL Other 

A 12,032           87 0.72% 4,295         7,407         4,518         449          1,603         5,814         2              647          -          54            
B 11,975           30 0.25% 5,658         8,531         4,813         465          2,655         5,868         90            258          -          102          
C 11,846           -99 -0.83% 5,888         8,140         4,000         383          3,134         5,008         42            199          -          44            
D 11,863           -82 -0.69% 8,505         6,140         1,409         578          3,778         2,353         1              182          -          28            
E 12,011           66 0.55% 7,458         6,792         2,429         243          3,459         3,328         131          389          2              106          

Total 59,727           
Ideal 11,945           Deviation 1.56%


